

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 14, 2023

Administrator Norris Square 6993 80th Street South Cottage Grove, MN 55016

RE: CCN: 245637

Cycle Start Date: November 3, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On November 3, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the electronically delivered CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective November 29, 2023.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective November 29, 2023. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective November 29, 2023.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose:

• Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,995; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by November 29, 2023, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Norris Square will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from November 29, 2023. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions.

However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Nathan Schreier, Unit Supervisor Metro B District Office Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220
P.O. Box 64900
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900
Email: nate.schreier@state.mn.us

Office: (651) 201-4348 Mobile (651) 392-2726

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by May 3, 2024 if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
202-795-7490

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Steven Delich, Program Representative at (312) 886-5216. Information may also be emailed to Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at:

https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us
Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 11/27/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING _			C 11/03/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	ODE	11/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
	with Appendix Z, Emeror Requirements, §483.7 during a standard recording facility was in compliant to the facility was in compliant to the facility is enrolled signature is not required acknowledge receipt.	In ePOC and therefore a red at the bottom of the first form. Although no plan of it is required that the facility of the electronic documents.				
F 000	On 10/30/23-11/03/2 survey was conducted investigation was also was not in compliance	3, a standard recertification d at your facility. A complaint conducted. Your facility with the requirements of B, Requirements for Long	F 0			
	The following compla H56376703C (MN000 H56377308C (MN000 H56376942C (MN000	092793) 089909)				
	•	ints were reviewed: 096470) and H56376886C deficiency cited at F755.				
	as your allegation of one departments acceptate enrolled in ePOC, you at the bottom of the fi	nce. Because you are ur signature is not required rst page of the CMS-2567 submission of the POC will				
_ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

11/22/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		,	C 11/03/2023	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	•	ceptable electronic POC, an facility may be conducted to ompliance with the	F 00	0			
SS=D	Grievances CFR(s): 483.10(j)(1)- §483.10(j) Grievance §483.10(j)(1) The res grievances to the faci that hears grievances reprisal and without fi reprisal. Such grievan respect to care and tr furnished as well as t furnished, the behavi residents, and other of facility stay. §483.10(j)(2) The res facility must make pro resolve grievances th accordance with this §483.10(j)(3) The fac on how to file a grieva to the resident. §483.10(j)(4) The fac grievance policy to er of all grievances regal contained in this para provider must give a to the resident. The grievance (i) Notifying resident in	ident has the right to voice dility or other agency or entity is without discrimination or ear of discrimination or neces include those with reatment which has been that which has not been or of staff and of other concerns regarding their LTC dident has the right to and the compt efforts by the facility to be resident may have, in paragraph. Ility must make information ance or complaint available dility must establish a make the prompt resolution arding the residents' rights agraph. Upon request, the copy of the grievance policy grievance policy must andividually or through the locations throughout the	F 58	5		11/28/23	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	l` ′	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245637	B. WING _			C 11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	(meaning spoken) or grievances anonymore of the grievance office can be filed, that is, address (mailing and number; a reasonable completing the reviet to obtain a written degrievance; and the condependent entities be filed, that is, the program or protection (ii) Identifying a Grieresponsible for overs receiving and tracking conclusions; leading by the facility; maintainformation associate example, the identity grievances submitted written grievance decoordinating with stanecessary in light of (iii) As necessary, taprevent further poter right while the allege investigated; (iv) Consistent with § reporting all alleged abuse, including injurand/or misappropriation and/or misappropriation and/or misappropriation and/or misappropriation and/or misappropriation as required by State (v) Ensuring that all states.	r in writing; the right to file busly; the contact information cial with whom a grievance his or her name, business demail) and business phone le expected time frame for w of the grievance; the right ecision regarding his or her contact information of with whom grievances may bertinent State agency, to Organization, State Survey ong-Term Care Ombudsman in and advocacy system; vance Official who is seeing the grievance process, ag grievances through to their any necessary investigations and in the confidentiality of all led with grievances, for of the resident for those do anonymously, issuing cisions to the resident; and attemptical allegations; king immediate action to intial violations of any resident ed violation is being \$483.12(c)(1), immediately violations involving neglect, tries of unknown source, tion of resident property, by the ervices on behalf of the inistrator of the provider; and	F 5	85		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		1	C 1/03/2023	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	<u>'</u>	.,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	summary statement of the steps taken to invisuommary of the pertitation regarding the resident as to whether the grid confirmed, any correctaken by the facility and the date the writte (vi) Taking appropriate accordance with State of the residents' right or if an outside entity the State Survey Age Organization, or local confirms a violation for rights within its area of (vii) Maintaining evidences and the date the written of the residents' right or if an outside entity the State Survey Age Organization, or local confirms a violation for rights within its area of (vii) Maintaining evidences a voice of all grievances and the issue decision. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a facility failed to follow ensure a voiced grieval was resolved to satis (R29) reviewed for grievals resolved to satis (R29) reviewed for grievals resolved in discussion involved in discussion important to have been magazines to read, lingroups of people, do magazines of people, do	restigate the grievance, a nent findings or conclusions at concerns(s), a statement evance was confirmed or not extive action taken or to be a result of the grievance, are decision was issued; are corrective action in a law if the alleged violation is is confirmed by the facility having jurisdiction, such as ency, Quality Improvement I law enforcement agency for any of these residents' of responsibility; and ence demonstrating the es for a period of no less than ance of the grievance This not met as evidenced and document review, the or their grievance process to a vance concerning activities faction for 1 of 2 residents rievances.	F 58	This Plan of Correction and to responses to each F-Tag are maintain certification in the Modicaid programs and constituted responses do not consumption of noncompliant written responses do not consumption of noncompliance agreement with any findings of the F-Tags. The facility reserves to dispute all findings and definity appropriate forum, including independent dispute resolution appealable remedies are substimposed, by timely appeal to Departmental Appeals Board.	submitted to edicare and titute a nce. The stitute an or stated under yes its right ing in an on, or, if sequently the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				6993 80TH STREET SOUTH		
NORRIS S	QUARE			COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
F 585	Continued From pag	e 4	F 585	5		
	R29's quarterly MDS	dated 9/1/23, indicated R29		R29 was comprehensively reassessed	l for	
	•	em, was dependent on staff		activity preferences and preferences of		
	for most activities of	daily living (ADLs), had		plan updated to reflect preference. ¿A		
	minimal difficulty hea	ring and wore a hearing aid.		facility audit will be completed on all		
				residents for activity preferences and		
	R29's Medical Diagn	osis form (undated),		preferences care planned per		
	indicated the followin	g diagnoses: unspecified		policy.¿HHC and Administrator		
	severe dementia with			reeducated on the Grievance policy.	ن	
	disturbance, delusior	, -				
	depressive disorder,	and difficulty in walking.				
	D001 1 1 1	10/05/00 : " 1 1 500		HHC will audit all current Grievances t		
	•	d 9/25/23, indicated R29 was		ensure they comply with the addresse		
	and would attend act	or activities due to dementia		minimally within five working days and communicated procedure and that all		
		0/31/23, indicated R29 had an		paperwork is completed and complies		
		use at the table. Other		with the Grievance Policy as stated in		
	•	d R29 required one to one		Quality Concern/Grievance Process. ¿		
		ble to attend group activities,		¿¿		
		activity functions, invite to				
		ncluding church, special		The administrator will present, and rev	iew	
	music, bingo, exercis	se, socials, outdoor activities,		newly submitted grievances weekly du	ring	
	and coloring, take to	any and all religious services		scheduled IDT meetings to ensure the		
	and take to communi	on, when R29 chose not to		grievance policy is being followed. ¿ A	1	
		ed activities to provide		audit conducted by the HHC will be		
	•	s in common areas to		completed on a weekly basis for all ne		
	include cards, and ad	ctivity blankets.		Grievances for four weeks and then ev	•	
		6 1 4 1 4 2 4 4 2 4 2 4 2		two weeks for 6 months verifying that t		
	•	rn form dated 10/18/23,		Grievances Procedure is followed and		
	•	hold coordinator (HHC)-C		addressed minimally within five working		
	•	ber (FM)-B was concerned evision was not set to a TV		days and communicated to the individu	Jai	
		t was set to music and		submitting the grievance.¿¿¿		
	wanted more at R29'					
		contacted R29's family to		555		
	• •	ns to keep R29 busy and		The correction will be monitored by:¿¿		
	•	by posting a small reminder		in a contraction with the final management by . C.C.		
	•	e appropriate volume level		1. Household Coordinator and		
		opriate shows to enjoy.		Administrator will present and review e	each	
		the form, the administrator		appropriate Grievance at scheduled ID		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	l` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0.45007				С	
		245637	B. WING		11	/03/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
NORRIS S	OLIARE			6993 80TH STREET SOUTH			
NOINIO 0	QUAIL			COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	Continued From pag	e 5	F 58	35			
	spoke with life enrich options on 10/19/23, undocumented under completed this form this date" along with follow up contact." During observation of was in her room in both and a stuffed cat next to nursing facilities eresidents and was not FM-B further stated in person. FM-B stated channel, but stated in not hear the television expressed concerns and the answer they working on it, but not buring observation of was in bed and the observation of was in bed and the observation was dark. R29 During interview on an observation of was in bed and the observation of was and R29's sharoom was dark. R29 During interview on an observation of was in bed and R29's sharoom was dark. R29	however the form was ar the sections, "Person that contacted and updated on "Name of person making the "0/30/23 at 6:01 p.m., R29 ed." on 10/31/23 at 9:39 a.m., R29 ed. on 10/31/23 at 10:11 a.m., FM-B ocial interaction and added ector of a program and went very day to entertain ow spending her life alone. R29 was an extremely social distaff turned on the music that was so quiet, FM-B could on. FM-B stated they have for the past couple of years, received was they were		meetings and audits will be HHC and reviewed by the A for a term of four weeks and two weeks for 6 months.¿¿ 2. Administrator will report a QAPI Committee.¿ QAPI wi frequency and need for aud 6-month period.¿¿¿ 3. The Administrator will be for compliance¿¿ 4. Date of compliance □ 11/	dministrator defined then every described the		
		observation on 10/31/23 at brought out to the day room					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 585	(AC)-A turned on a resident by herself. documented who at During interview on registered nurse (R dementia and could her needs to staff. It for their attention are hold your hand and attention and talk w RN-A stated R29 w activities and exercitivities and exer	black and white movie and left AC-A stated they stended activities. 11/2/23 at 9:09 a.m., N)-A stated R29 had severe I not effectively communicate When R29 saw staff she called and most of the time wanted to stated staff should pay ith R29 and offer a keyboard. anted to be involved in ises, especially music. 11/2/23 at 12:22 p.m., stated he documented following up with culinary on a form and stated he hoped to esident or family to see if they 11/2/23 at 3:28 p.m., A-D grievances to be taken care ause he did not want someone to submit a grievance and then	F 585		
	addressed minimall	y within five working days and communicated to the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		C 11/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 585	g a community of the parity	e 7 rievance unless indicated as	F 58	5	
F 604 SS=D	Right to be Free from CFR(s): 483.10(e)(1) §483.10(e) Respect and dignity, including \$483.10(e)(1) The right physical or chemical purposes of disciplinare required to treat the reconsistent with §483. \$483.12 The resident has the neglect, misapproprisand exploitation as dincludes but is not lincorporal punishment any physical or chemical purposes of disciplinare the resident's misapproprisa and exploitation as dincludes but is not lincorporal punishment any physical or chemical purposes of disciplinare are the resident's misapproprisa and exploitation as dincludes but is not lincorporal punishment any physical or chemical purposes of disciplinary physical or chemical purposes of disciplinary are not required to transport the facility alternative for the lead document ongoing restraints.	and Dignity. ght to be treated with respect ght to be free from any restraints imposed for e or convenience, and not resident's medical symptoms, 12(a)(2). right to be free from abuse, ation of resident property, efined in this subpart. This nited to freedom from involuntary seclusion and nical restraint not required to redical symptoms. ty must- e that the resident is free mical restraints imposed for e or convenience and that eat the resident's medical	F 604	4	11/28/23
	by: Based on observation	n, interview, and document		R 29, pillow was immediately remove	d

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C 11/03/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THIS DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	review, the facility fai free from physical res (R29). Findings include: R29's quarterly Mining 9/1/23, indicated R29 activities of daily living bowel and bladder, howel and disorders, brain, disorientation, difficulty in walking. R29's clinical physicical lacked orders for a result of the bed and the perimeter mattress of the bed and work of the bed a	num Data Set (MDS) dated was dependent on all g (ADLs), incontinent of ad fallen, and did not use osis form (undated), g diagnoses: unspecified th behavioral disturbance, senile degeneration of the muscle weakness, and orders were reviewed and estraint. d 2/23/23, indicated R29 assist to reposition and turn R29 was at high risk for the down if she was not d 9/13/23, indicated R29 was a history of falling and had a in the bed. n 10/30/23 at 6:01 p.m., R29 perimeter mattress and located on the outer right	F 604	from resident. Staff were edutime of incident that this is corestraint. Resident care sheet updated to say, do not put pit fitted sheet when in bed. Dath 10/30/23.¿¿ A facility audit was completed there were no other restraint. The Restraint Policy was revichanges were made.¿¿ All nursing staff will be re-ediregarding the Restraint policy. Weekly at random audits of residents will be completed with the monthly with a compliant 100%. Clinical Coordinator of will conduct audits and DON will be responsible for oversicompliance. The Care Center Administrator will present the QAPI (Quality Assessment a Performance Improvement). Certain 11/28/2023	et was flows under ted d to ensure is in place. iewed, no ucated y. iewed, no to a weeks and no goal of or designee , or designee ght of er e results at nd	d	

` · · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C 11/03/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	fitted bed sheet on the R29's door. During interview and 1:48 p.m., nursing as required complete as at risk for falling. NA-falls, the bed is place pillows were placed uprevent R29 from jum. During interview and 2:04 p.m., registered should not have pillow because it was a form the pillows and further out of bed in the past. During interview on 1 director of nursing (Director of nursing (Director of nursing) (Di	observation on 10/31/23 at sistant (NA)-A stated R29 sistance with cares and was A stated in order to prevent d in the lower position and nder the bed sheet to uping out of bed. observation on 10/31/23 at nurse (RN)-A stated R29 ws under the bed sheet in of a restraint and removed in stated R29 has tried to get at a stated R29 has tried R29 has tried to get at a stated R29 has tried R2	F 60	4		
F 677 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A resident out activities of daily leads	ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and	F 67	7		11/28/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		C 11/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	SE COMPLETION
F 677	by: Based on observation review, the facility facility facility facility facility facility for offered and/or province well and for shaving findings include: R31's quarterly Minity 9/1/23, indicated into four to six days, had hearing, required extendibility, transfers, a dressing, toileting, a frequently incontine. R31's Admission Reliable indicated R31 had the anxiety disorder, undisturbance, mood of major depressive disorder, undisturbance, mood of major depressive disdegeneration of the R31's care plan date an activities of daily depression, anxiety, refused baths and witimes and required a grooming, and hygican explanation of the done as needed, white obstarting cares, and reapproached. Add or bathing, to report	in interview, and document ailed to ensure grooming was ded for 1 of 1 resident (R31) g. Image: Market a sevidenced Image: Market a sevidenc	F 677	R31 was assisted with facial hair removal. The care plan and care guide were reviewed to ensure resident preference. ¿¿Facility audit of all reside preferences for removal of facial hair vompleted and care planned preference indicated on care plan. ¿¿ Resident care policy was reviewed, an no updates were made. ¿¿ Staff will be educated on the Resident Care Policy regarding daily hygiene ca ¿¿ ¿Facial hair audits will be completed be Clinical Coordinator or designee on 10 of residents per week x 4 and then monthly until a 90% or greater compliagoal is achieved. ¿ DON or designee were responsible for audit oversight and presenting results to QAPI. ¿¿Date Certain 11/28/2023	ent vas ce de
	or bathing, to report	to the nurse.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING _			C I 1/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•	170072020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	refused brief change progress note dated refused baths at time a pocket talker to couse the pocket talker. Additionally on 9/15 bowels and had inite however allowed the provided an explan. R31's Weekly Body and 10/26/23, indices, and would result as the provided and a bath on Thurber cares, and would result as the should avoid yes on and showers but incertain task, and existence and through 11/2/23, incomparisonal hygienes teeth, shaving, apparent drying face and R31 refused the tast 10/24/23, 10/25/23, identified, R31 requirements, limited assist twice, and was independent of the provided and the shaving apparent of the provided and the pro	e despite explanation and a d 3/14/23, indicated R31 nes, was hard of hearing, used ommunicate and staff were to er to help R31 communicate. 5/23, R31 was incontinent of ially refused to be changed, e staff to change after staff ation. Addit form dated 10/19/23 ated R31 received a shower. Addit form dated 10/19/23 ated R31 received a shower. Ated 10/11/23, indicated R31 sdays, could be resistive with efuse baths at times, staff on questions related to cares stead state it was time to do a splain the task. The care station regarding providing. All Hygiene form from 10/4/23 dicated how R31 maintained such as combing hair, brushing lying makeup, and washing d hands. The form indicated sk four times on 10/14/23, and 10/29/23. The form sired extensive assistance 29 tance 16 times, supervision ependent three times on	F 6			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	1 1700/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 677	her chin. During observation was in her room and hairs on R31's chin. During observation nursing assistant (No cares that included face, under arms, per doffing night clothing not offer to shave on shaving R31. During interview on stated NA-A did not hairs and stated this she wanted done. During interview on stated she did not reshaving and still had been been been been been been been bee	de 12 10/31/23 at 9:27 a.m., R31 de still had a thick patch of on 11/1/23 at 8:50 a.m., A)-A assisted R31 in a.m., assisting in washing R31's eri cares, combing hair, g and dressing R31. NA-A did reprovide any explanation on 11/1/23 at 9:07 a.m., R31 offer to shave R31's chin a would have been something 11/1/23 at 1:44 p.m., R31 eceive assistance with de the long chin hairs. 11/1/23 at 1:44 p.m., NA-A at the care sheet to know what auired, refusals were hurse aide documentation, any cares today and further de cares, staff had to an R31 would usually agree to personal hygiene included and shaving and stated R31 because she did not have any 1 did have chin hairs, NA-A at the care plan. NA-A verified and show long they had been anothing on the care sheet to	F 67		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		245637	B. WING		11/0) 03/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	sheets to know what required and stated of brushing teeth, co and shaving. RN-B hairs and staff shoul RN-B further stated like that since mid Sefemale residents to remain the residents to remain the residents to remain the resident of the purpose sooth the resident, be shaving the resident. A policy, Shaving the resident A policy, Shaving the resident A policy, Shaving the resident and improve the morale. The policy reshaving was to be considered.	11/1/23 at 1:56 p.m., N)-B stated the NA's had care kind of cares a resident personal hygiene consisted imbing hair, washing face, stated she had seen the chind ask if R31 wanted to shave. R31's chin hairs have been eptember and expected not have chin hairs. 11/2/23 at 1:34 p.m., the DON) stated she expected ed as care planned. al dated December 2014, the was to clean, refresh, and but lacked information on	F 67	7		
F 679 SS=D	S483.24(c) Activities §483.24(c)(1) The father comprehensive and the preferences program to support r		F 67	9		11/28/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		C 11/03/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	1 0 0 0
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	SE COMPLETION
F 679		ge 14 and independent activities, e interests of and support the	F 679		
	physical, mental, an each resident, encorand interaction in the	d psychosocial well-being of uraging both independence			
	Based on interview, review, the facility fa	observation, and document iled to provide meaningful esidents (R29) who was or activities.		Life Enrichment staff reviewed resider R-29□s care plan and immediately increased 1:1 activity and provided materials of preferences during the visits. ¿ ¿	nt
	Findings include:			Life Enrichment and Household Coordinator staff were re-educated on	the
	(MDS) dated 3/2/23, important R29's fam involved in discussion important to have be magazines to read, groups of people, do	ange Minimum Data Set indicated it was very ily or close friend was ons about care, was very ooks, newspapers, and listen to music, do things with a favorite activities, and us services or practices.		requirement for meeting the individual activity needs of each resident. ¿¿ ¿ Administrator reviewed the MDS (Minimum Data Set) Life Enrichment assessment Policy and procedure. The IDT team will review resident preference at weekly meetings to ensure individualized activity preferences and	e ces
	had a memory probl for most activities of	S dated 9/1/23, indicated R29 em, was dependent on staff daily living (ADLs), had aring and wore a hearing aid, ire.		barriers to preferences are provided and resolved, respectively. 10% of Life Enrichment assessments will be audited daily by HHC for four weeks to ensure resident preferences are followed with compliance goal of 90% or greater. ¿	ed
	indicated the following severe dementia with disturbance, delusion	nosis form (undated), ng diagnoses: unspecified th other behavioral nal disorders, major and difficulty in walking.		Results of the Audits will be reviewed weekly at scheduled IDT meetings whi includes Life Enrichment staff, Nursing Household Coordinator, and Administrator.	
	dependent on staff fand would attend ac	ed 9/25/23, indicated R29 was or activities due to dementia tivities of choice. An 0/31/23, indicated R29 had an		Administrator and Life Enrichment staf will monitor and review audits for trend concerns.¿¿¿	

`		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
7.110 1 27.111 01	CONNECTION	IBENTI IO, MIGINIBEN.	A. BUILDING		
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/00/2020
				6993 80TH STREET SOUTH	
NORRIS S	QUARE			COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
				TOT IAGE GROVE, WIN 330 10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 679	Continued From pag	e 15	F 679	9	
		use at the table. Other			
	_	ed R29 required one to one			
	visits if R29 was una	ble to attend group activities, activity functions, invite to		The correction will be monitored by: ¿	,
		including church, special		1. All Life Enrichment audits will be	
	music, bingo, exercis	se, socials, outdoor activities, any and all religious services		reviewed by the Administrator.¿	
		ion. When R29 chose not to		2. Administrator will report audits to t	he
		zed activities to provide		QAPI Committee for	
		s in common areas to			
	include cards, and a			trends.¿¿	
	R29's Task Activity Participation form dated 10/4/23 through 11/2/23, indicated R29 did not refuse activities, was unavailable for activities 16			3. The Administrator will be responsition for compliance.と	ble
	, i	, including Wednesdays on		4. Date of compliance □ 11/28/2023	<i>j</i>
		two times			
	November 2023, ind were offered during through 11/2/23: Bingo was an activity Exercise 36 times Catholic Mass at 11: times, Chapel Service	00 a.m., on Wednesdays 5			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C 11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•	11/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	on Thursdays 5 times Music 8 times R29's Quality Concercompleted by house indicated family ment the common area teleprogram channel, but wanted more at R29' Additionally, HHC-C provide ideas on item followed up with staff sign on the TV for the and generation approunder section four of spoke with life enrich options on 10/19/23, undocumented undercompleted this form of this date" along with follow up contact." During observation 1 was in her room in bear of the section of the sec	rn form dated 10/18/23, hold coordinator (HHC)-C aber (FM)-B was concerned evision was not set to a TV to was set to music and so table to keep busy. Contacted R29's family to me to keep R29 busy and posting a small reminder exappropriate volume level opriate shows to enjoy. If the form, the administrator ment about giving R29 more however the form was are the sections, "Person that contacted and updated on "Name of person making the contacted and updated on "Name of person making	F 67	9		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING _		1	C 1/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•	1700/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	During observation was in bed and the closed. R29's shad was dark. R29 had During interview or nursing assistant (Nassist for cares and lunch. During interview are 2:20 p.m., R29 was and was given a ket (AC)-A turned on a resident by herself documented who are levision off. During observation in the day room and television off. During observation was in the day room An activity calendary mass was at 11:00 2:00 p.m., short stormorning exercises. During interview or registered nurse (Redementia and could her needs to staff, called for their atterwanted to hold you attention and talk was at the could have a staff, called for their atterwanted to hold you attention and talk was at the could have a staff, called for their attention and talk was at the could have a staff, called for their attention and talk was at the could have a staff, called for their attention and talk was at the could have a staff, called for their attention and talk was attention attention and talk was attention attention attention attention attention attention attention attention attention at	eived was they were working yer changed. on 10/31/23 at 1:40 p.m., R29 door to the room had been es were drawn and the room muth movements. 10/31/23 at 1:48 p.m., NA)-A stated R29 required total staff lay R29 down after d observation on 10/31/23 at brought out to the day room by board, activity coordinator black and white movie and left AC-A stated they	F 6	79		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)) BE COMPLETION
F 679	During interview on enrichment specialist completed an MDS preferences, resider and reported at residuES-B stated she content attendance. LES-B one time in the past hasn't attended churwere in the afternoordid not receive one to chaplain, but was so Additionally, from 10 stated R29 attended that was held in the R29 went to church church services were Wednesdays. LES-for R29 to attend chebooks and magazine groups of people. LES-B added they so changing nap times find a balance. LES-visit if R29 could not During interview on director of nursing (I preferences assessindividualized care pathe resident and expenses the resident and expense	ses, especially music. RN-A sheets or a care plan that e a resident required. 11/2/23 at 9:42 a.m., the life of (LES)-B stated she assessment about not's attendance was tracked dent care conferences. Fould go back months to review stated R29 attended music 30 days, and added R29 of ch services because they not a services because they not a service because they not a service because they not a service because afternoon. LES further stated R29 to one visits from the something they could set up. 10/4/23 to 11/1/23, LES-B libingo only once because afternoon. LES further stated twice in the past month and the held every week on B stated it was very important turch, very important to have es, listen to music, be in ES-B stated expected there to R29 to take a nap around the activities so R29 could attend. Poke with nursing about staff however, it was difficult to a statend church. 11/2/23 at 1:37 p.m., the DON) stated the purpose of a ment was to create an old an and meet the needs of sected the assessment to se capable of or what was	F 67	9	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C 11/03/2023	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 679	During interview on 1 stated after 1:00 p.m. indicated not available bed in the afternoons state, "oh shoot, we justed about activities October calendar for 10/25/23, indicated of chaplain had a functionat the facility on 10/18. A policy, Care Plan P. November 2022, indicated plan will ensure appropriate care requiresident's highest prairies and psychosocial well continue to collect ad including but not limit assistant, licensed nurepresentative and with care plan that contain vulnerabilities and de is to be changed and changes for the resident changes occur it will be a state of the resident changes occur it will be	1/2/23 at 4:32 p.m., LES-B, activity participation e because R29 was put to LES-B further stated, staff ust put her to bed," when activities on 10/18/23 and haplain, LES-B stated the on work group and was not 8/23 and 10/25/23. colicy and Procedure dated cated the person centered the resident has the uired to maintain or attain the acticable physical, mental, II-being. The team will ditional information and data ed to the registered nursing urse, life enrichment ill develop a comprehensive as both strengths and pendencies. The care plan	F 67	79			
F 684 SS=D	applies to all treatment facility residents. Bas assessment of a residents received	are ndamental principle that nt and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in essional standards of	F 68	34		11/28/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		C 11/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1170072020
			6	993 80TH STREET SOUTH	
NORRIS S	QUARE		C	COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 684	Continued From pag	ge 20	F 684		
	practice, the compre	ehensive person-centered			
	care plan, and the re	esidents' choices.			
	This REQUIREMEN by:	IT is not met as evidenced			
		and document review, the		A comprehensive review was complete	ed
	facility failed to ensu	re effective collaboration		on R22 to ensure hospice coordination	is
		and a contracted hospice		being provided per policy. R22 Care pl	
		2 resident (R22) reviewed for		and care sheets were updated to note	
	hospice services.			changes (related to need for alternating	
	Findings include:			review was completed of all other hosp	
	Findings include.			residents per established hospice police	
	See also F686			and procedure.	
	R22's Face Sheet fo	orm indicated the following		The Hospice Care Coordination policy	has
	diagnoses: unspecif	•		been reviewed and no changes made.	
	malnutrition, pressu	re ulcer of unspecified buttock		All care center nurses will be reeducate	ed
	stage three, major d	epressive disorder, and type		on the Hospice Care coordination police	; y .
	two diabetes.			The care coordination policy was sent 11/22/2023 to the hospice nurses for the	
	R22's hospice electi	on benefit indicated R22		to review.	ICIII
	enrolled in hospice				
	'			The DON or designee will meet weekly	,
	R22's admission Mir	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated		with the hospice team to review hospic	;e
		tact cognition, did not reject		resident plans of care and care sheets	to
	· · ·	I to moderate assistance with		ensure consistency and collaboration	
		was occasionally incontinent		weekly x 4 weeks for 10% of residents	
	'	feet tall and 105 pounds, was		receiving hospice services. Collectively	′,
		pressure ulcers and did not		the hospice designee and DON or	
		nhealed pressure ulcers at a Under the section "Skin and		designee will conduct a root cause analysis of any resident plans of	
		22 had a check mark next to		care/services that are determined	
		nents and medications other		non-compliant during the weekly audit.	
	than to feet.			Weekly audits resulting in less than 90	
				compliance will be reviewed by the DC	N
		ange in status (MDS) dated		or designee at the subsequent QAPI	
	,	22 had moderate cognitive		meeting where trends, patterns, and	
	'	reject care, was occasionally		recommendations for audit continuatio	n
	incontinent of bladde	er, and frequently incontinent		will be determined. Date Certain	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C 11/03/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	pressure ulcers and ulcer Treatments" his pressure relieving de had nutrition or hydroskin problems, pressure applications of ointre than to feet.	ounds, was at risk for had one stage three under the section, "Skin and ad a check mark next to evice for R22's chair and bed, ration intervention to manage sure ulcer care, and nents and medications other	F 68	11/28/2023.		
	impairment, did not reject care. Require assistance for toileti assist for moving frobed to chair, and toi supervision or touch occasionally incontincontinent of bowels. pounds, was at risk and had two stage tunder the section, "Shad a check mark not device for chair, bed	ange in status (MDS) dated moderate cognitive exhibit behaviors, and did not ed substantial maximal ng hygiene, partial moderate om sitting to lying, and chair to leting transfers required ling assistance, was nent of urine and always R22's weight was 101 of developing pressure ulcers hree pressure ulcers, and Skin and Ulcer Treatments" ext to pressure reducing d, pressure ulcer care, nents and medications other				
	R22's care plan date in daily living (ADL) and required staff as mobility, impaired baincluded to observe scratches, cuts, brui	ed 10/6/23, indicated R22 rvices. ed 7/7/23, indicated an activity self care performance deficit sistance due to limited alance and an intervention skin for redness, open areas, ses and report changes.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 684	limited physical mode assistance due to limited balance. The care 11/2/23, to include a required assist of or assist of two to boost further indicated R2 reduction mattress of to sleep in the reclinicushion. Prior to 11 intervention was last include R22 requires self in bed and encortair. R22's care plan data altered nutritional strimpaired skin integrity providing a diet as of weights, monitor last preferences and reconstruction was at risk for impalimited mobility, medincontinence, malnut three pressure ulcers would improve ment by the evidenced by a decistatus. Intervention protocols and policious to be akdown, a pressure quest assistance to observe for signs and update the nursumost recent intervention most recent interventions.	coility and required staff mited mobility and impaired plan was later updated on an intervention identifying R22 ne to reposition in bed and ast up in bed. This intervention 2 had an air pressure on the bed, and R22 preferred ner and had an air pressure 12/23, the bed mobility at revised on 9/13/23, to d assist of one to reposition ourage off loading in bed and ed 10/9/23, indicated an atus due to weight loss and atus due to weight loss and atus due to mobility ordered, monitor intake, obtain a work, honor food quests. ed 10/13/23, indicated R22 ared skin integrity due to dication side effects, bladder atrition and had two stage are on the left buttock and indicated the current	F 684		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0.45007				С
NAME OF D		245637	B. WING	OTDEET ADDDESS OF A CODE	•	11/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	=	
NORRIS S	QUARE			6993 80TH STREET SOUTH		
				COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pag	je 23	F 68	4		
	pressure reducing with interventions were a development of new	<u> </u>				
	required assist of on transfers and ambula Additionally, R22 red going to the bathroo grooming, and bathin completed on Thurse frequent repositionin bed and wheelchair. highlighted instruction R22 to reposition off every two to three he ulcer. The care sheet	ted 10/11/23, indicated R22 e with a transfer belt for ating short distances. quired assist of one when m, and with dressing, and required a body audit days, further, R22 required g and offloading while in the The care sheet had a yellow on dated 8/4/23, to remind bottom for a few minutes ours due to having a pressure et lacked any information or had a cushion for the reclining				
	between 5:48 p.m., a she had irritation on heal and stated they had not spoken with bottom. R22 had a chair but did not have R22 was in. R22 had chair and additionally bed. R22's care she lacked interventions.	I observation on 10/30/23 and 5:50 p.m., R22 stated her bottom that was hard to provided a pillow to use, and her about staying off her ircular cushion in another e a cushion in the recliner d a cushion in the wheel y had an air mattress on her eet updated on 10/11/23, for a cushion in the recliner. on 11/1/23 at 6:56 a.m., R22 er reclining chair and her ard.				
	During interview at 1 registered nurse (RN	1/1/23 at 7:19 a.m., I)-B stated R22 slept in her				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245637	B. WING		C 11/03/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NORRIS SQUARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE
F 684	recliner 90% of the the bed despite end R22's choice. RN-B have a cushion in the During interview and 7:25 a.m., R22 was had a circular type of was not in R22's reconstruction was not in R22's reconstruction was not in R1 in this morning where did not have any type when she assisted in they toileted and representation to R1 accepted. NA-B states got weaker and need could shift positions tried to push for R22 as possible.	time and refused to sleep in ouragement and added it was stated R22 was supposed to	F 68		
	herself and when Rachair, but cannot ge rocks in her chair ar				
	licensed practical numbers measured one two pressure ulcers and the other on the	11/1/23 at 12:54 p.m., urse (LPN)-B stated wounds e a week and stated R22 had and one was near the coccyx left gluteal fold. LPN-B uttocks was deteriorating and			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C I 1/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	stated it looked like wound was not impropressure ulcers were did not get off her be LPN-B stated R22 of bathroom by herself recliner chair. During interview on manager (NM)-G state an offloading cushion conference on 10/13 an air mattress for he R22's wheel chair. No conference note lact cushion for the reclinistated R22 wished the when asked about a R22's room, NM-G stated R22 wished the when asked about a R22's room, NM-G stated R22 wished the when asked about a R22's room, NM-G stated R22 wished the cushion because in the cushion because in the cushion because in the cushion because a state of the cushion was in placed buring interview on verified no wound as after 8/4/23, until 8/2 10/10/23, to 10/26/2 of assessments. LPI	it was deeper and like the oving. LPN further stated the e hard to heal because R22 oftom and wasn't eating well. ould get up to go to the and added R22 slept in her 11/1/23 at 1:07 p.m., nurse ated she asked hospice about in for R22 at the care 8/23, and added R22 received er bed, and a gel cushion for IM-G verified the care ked information regarding a ner chair. NM-G further to only sleep in her chair and a circular cushion observed in stated the cushion could have and hoped the family brought use hospice should notify the tems in. NM-G further stated dup to see if interventions and not follow up to verify if a see. 11/1/23 at 1:14 p.m., LPN-B seessments were completed 25/23. LPN-B stated from 3, they were missing a week N-B further stated the	F 68			
	when they had there manufacturer would recliner because the	the cushion in the chair apy look at it, was the n't approve a cushion in the cy couldn't guarantee it ad that was why they asked it.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C I 1/03/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL S993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•	170372023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	During interview on health unit coordinate hospice notes in the electronic medical reinformation regarding cushion for the reclin toushion for the reclin to the seat of the rethe wound on R22's long by 0.9 cm wide measured the wound cm long by 1 cm wide the right inside corner to long by 1 cm wide measured the wound cm long by 1 cm wide measured the wound cm long by 1 cm wide the right inside corner to long by 1 cm wide measured 0.7 cm stated R22 did not wigave her and stated stated R22 was on a occupational therapy she thought was the stated since R22 has have to do somethin wound assessments weekly and used to Wednesdays, but stated since R22 has have to do somethin wound assessments weekly and used to Wednesdays, but stated in the control of the recommend of the recommendation of the	11/1/23 at 2:20 p.m., the for (HUC)-H verified the paper chart and in the ecord (EMR) lacked any g a cushion or follow up on a ning chair. If observation on 11/1/23 at in her reclining chair with a ck, but there was no cushion cliner chair. RN-F measured left buttocks and was 1.6 cm and 0.3 cm deep. RN-F d to R22's coccyx and was 1 le that included tunneling in er that measured 0.4 cm at 1 stated R22 had a new stage to R22's right inner buttocks m long by 0.9 cm wide. RN-F want the cushion her daughter R22 didn't always use it and a repositioning schedule and of got R22 a special cushion circular cushion. RN-F d a new wound they may g different and verified that is were supposed to be done be completed on ated there had been some d wound assessments were thart and were missed. RN-F ands are not monitored they see because you cannot you are not assessing them to be interventions in place iner chair.	F 684				

		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245627			С
	B. VVIING		11/03/2023
IER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (CODE
		6993 80TH STREET SOUTH	
		COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE
	F 6	84	
dependent on her nutrition status. ated she just forwarded an email hold coordinator (HHC)-C to			
ated she was not notified of a new is not aware R22 was not sleeping stated it would be important if R22 in to have an intervention for her and further stated wound were important to complete to winterventions were put in place if a not healing according to the plan. When on 11/2/23 at 12:34 p.m., ated HHC-C sent her an email on ling a cushion and stated it was the adheard about a cushion and she ordered a standard cushion and she ordered a standard cushion and she wounds and updating her on			
the director of nursing (DON) and about getting a cushion and bing to provide it and they received 11/2/23. DON further stated ware R22 was not sleeping in bed. The ce Care Coordination dated 7, indicated the purpose of the rovide guidance and clarity for ensure coordination of care when a ses to enroll in a Medicare or			
	` '	A. BUILDIN 245637 B. WING MARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) The page 27 Was hopeful R22's wounds would dependent on her nutrition status, atted she just forwarded an email to hold coordinator (HHC)-C to tatus of a wound cushion. Whom on 11/2/23 at 11:02 a.m., atted she was not notified of a new as not aware R22 was not sleeping stated it would be important if R22 in to have an intervention for her and further stated wound were important to complete to winterventions were put in place if a not healing according to the plan. Whom on 11/2/23 at 12:34 p.m., atted HHC-C sent her an email on ding a cushion and stated it was the add heard about a cushion and stated it was the add heard about a cushion and stated it was the add heard about a cushion and stated it was the add heard about a cushion and stated it was the add heard about a cushion and stated it was the add heard about a cushion and stated it was the add heard about a cushion and sine ordered a standard cushion gracilities wound care team was the wounds and updating her on assurements. Whom on 11/3/23 between 11:38 a.m., and the wounds and updating her on assurements. Whom on 11/3/23 between 11:38 a.m., and the wounds and updating her on assurements. Whom on 11/3/23 between 11:38 a.m., and the wounds and updating her on assurements. Whom on 11/3/23 between 11:38 a.m., and the wounds and updating her on assurements.	TOENTIFICATION NUMBER 245637 B WING STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP, 6933 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016 MARRY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES FICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DRY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Impage 27 Was hopeful R22's wounds would dependent on her nutrition status, ated she just forwarded an email shold coordinator (HHC)-C to tatus of a wound cushion. Who on 11/2/23 at 11:02 a.m., ated she was not notified of a new short aware R22 was not sleeping stated it would be important if R22 in to have an intervention for her nutritions were put in place if short healing according to the plan. Who on 11/2/23 at 12:34 p.m., ated HHC-C sent her an email on ling a cushion and stated it was the adheard about a cushion and she ordered a standard cushion and stated HHC-C sent her an email on ling a cushion and stated it was the adheard about a cushion and she ordered a standard cushion and surrements. Who on 11/3/23 between 11:38 a.m., the director of nursing (DON) red about getting a cushion and oing to provide it and they received 11/2/23. DON further stated ware R22 was not sleeping in bed. Indicated the purpose of the rovide guidance and clarity for ensure coordination of care when a est o enroll in a Medicare or oved hospice benefit program. The

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		11/0) 3/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECT TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE APPROPRIES O	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686 SS=G	accountability for the chooses the hospice not limited to continue personal and medical services must be complan of care developed and the facility must deservices to the reside benefit as they do to the hospice benefit. In maintains responsibility hospice care and services are and services and limited to: nurresident's ongoing cast supplies and DME (do and drugs necessary symptoms associated communication procedures a day to ensure Treatment/Svcs to Procedures and the compressional standard pressure ulcers and continues the individual demonstrates that the continues are the continues and the compressional standard pressure ulcers and continues and the compressional standard pressional stand	resident when a resident benefit. This includes but is e to meet the resident's I needs. The facility's esistent with the coordinated ed with the hospice provider continue to offer the same ent who chooses the hospice those who have not chosen The hospice provider ity for provision of the vices based on the residents vidualized needs including sing to support the are, provision of medical urable medical equipment) for palliation of pain and d with the terminal illness. A ses will be maintained 24 eresident care. The event/Heal Pressure Ulcer (i)(ii) grity grity	F 68			11/28/23

_ ` · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245637	B. WING		C 11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/00/2020
				6993 80TH STREET SOUTH	
NORRIS S	SQUARE			COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 686	Continued From pag	ge 29	F 686	5	
	review, the facility facomprehensive skin implement intervention reduce the risk for fundevelopment for 1 or admitted to the facility. This resulted in harm failed to develop into	on, interview, and document ailed to perform timely assessments, and ions to promote healing and urther pressure ulcer f 2 resident (R22) who was ty without pressure ulcers. In for R22 when the facility erventions to promote healing lting in R22 developing three		R 22 was comprehensively reassess and the care plan was updated. A recushion was received from hospice the week of 10/30/23. The care plan and sheets were updated. 11/16/23 Dietit reviewed resident R22 for nutrition ristrational specifically for pressure injuring No new recommendations and goals remain comfort focused. RD will contivity high-risk monitoring with pressure injuries present. ¿	cliner he care ian sk ies.
	localized area of rec	e injury is intact skin with a Iness that is non-blanchable when pressed).		All residents with current pressure ulder had a comprehensive Pressure Injury Audit completed. All residents were audited for pressure relieving mattress and pressure relieving cushions. All or plans were updated to reflect	sses
(does not turn white when pressed). A stage two pressure ulcer is partial thickness loss of the skin with exposed dermis, presenting as a shallow open ulcer. A stage three pressure ulcer is full thickness loss of the skin in which subcutaneous fat may be visible. Additionally, slough (non-viable yellow, tan, gray, green or brown tissue; usually moist, can be soft, stringy and mucinous in texture) or eschar (dead or devitalized tissue that is hard or soft in texture; usually black, brown, or tan in color, and may appear scab-like) may be visible but does not obscure the depth of the tissue loss.			devices.¿Residents with recliners we reassessed for Braden Scores which focus on residents that may be at risk pressure ulcers, completed 11/20/23.	< for	
			An audit will be completed on all curr residents with pressure injuries to entall components of the policy are in plantall residents will be audited to ensure the appropriate cushions are in wheelchairs and chairs per care plantal. The Skin Integrity Management Police	sure ace.¿ that	
	diagnoses: unspecif malnutrition, pressu	ied protein calorie re ulcer of unspecified buttock lepressive disorder, and type		was reviewed, no changes were made.¿¿All licensed staff were reeducated on the Skin Integrity Management policy which includes appropriate assessment, treatment, a interventions for wound care	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 20123111		С		
		245637	B. WING		11/03/20	23	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	DE		
NODDIO	011455			6993 80TH STREET SOUTH			
NORRIS S	QUARE			COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMP E APPROPRIATE	(X5) PLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From pag	e 30	F 6	86			
	R22's admission Min 6/27/23, indicated information care, required partial toileting, showering, of bladder, was five for at risk of developing have one or more unstage one or higher. Ulcer Treatments' R2 applications of ointmethan to feet. R22's significant chang 1/27/23, indicated R2 impairment, did not reincontinent of bladder of bowel, was 104 per pressure ulcers and pressure ulcers and pressure ulcer and under the ulcer Treatments' has pressure relieving deshad nutrition or hydraskin problems, pressure problems, pressure than to feet. R22's significant changes applications of ointmethan to feet.	imum Data Set (MDS) dated fact cognition, did not reject to moderate assistance with was occasionally incontinent feet tall and 105 pounds, was pressure ulcers and did not shealed pressure ulcers at a Under the section "Skin and 22 had a check mark next to ents and medications other and frequently incontinent ounds, was at risk for had one stage three nder the section, "Skin and ad a check mark next to evice for R22's chair and bed, ation intervention to manage are ulcer care, and ents and medications other and medications other the section of the section intervention to manage are ulcer care, and ents and medications other the sections of the sectio		management. Bath audits wereviewed to ensure compliant identification of potential skill 10% of residents weekly As expectation of the weekly bath be completed on any newly pressure ulcers or admitted weekly on current residents injuries for 12 weeks with Queekly on current residents injuries for 12 weeks wit	n issues on well as th audit. ¿ ody audits will acquired residents and with Pressure API support ess. The ignee will be ompliance signee who		
	reject care. Require assistance for toiletinassist for moving from bed to chair, and toil supervision or touchi	exhibit behaviors, and did not did substantial maximal mygiene, partial moderate m sitting to lying, and chair to eting transfers required					
	pounds, was at risk of and had two stage th	R22's weight was 101 of developing pressure ulcers aree pressure ulcers, and skin and Ulcer Treatments"					

I ' '		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C I 1/03/2023	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•	1700/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	had a check mark ned device for chair, bed applications of ointment than to feet. R22's care plan date in daily living (ADL) sand required staff as mobility, impaired basincluded to observe scratches, cuts, bruist R22's care plan date limited physical mobassistance due to limited physical mobassistance due to limited physical mobassist of two to boos further indicated R22 required assist of on assist of two to boos further indicated R22 reduction mattress of to sleep in the reclinic cushion. Prior to 11/2 intervention was last include R22 required in bed and encourage chair. R22's care plan date altered nutritional statimpaired skin integrity providing a diet as of weights, monitor lab preferences and required R22's care plan date was at risk for impair	ext to pressure reducing, pressure ulcer care, ents and medications other and 7/7/23, indicated an activity self care performance deficit sistance due to limited alance and an intervention skin for redness, open areas, sees and report changes. and 7/7/23, indicated R22 had ility and required staff nited mobility and impaired alan was later updated on intervention identifying R22 eto reposition in bed and tup in bed. This intervention 2 had an air pressure in the bed, and R22 preferred er and had an air pressure in the bed, and R22 preferred er and had an air pressure in the bed mobility revised on 9/13/23, to diassist of 1 to reposition self are off loading in bed and and and tup in bed and and are found in the following in dicated and attack due to weight loss and and and tup in the following in the did 10/9/23, indicated and are followed to weight loss and and tup in the following in the fo	F 68	36			
	•	ication side effects, bladder trition and had two stage					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING _			C 11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	!	11/00/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOLS) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	coccyx. R22's goal pressure ulcers wou improvement by the evidenced by a dec status. Intervention protocols and policic breakdown, a press request assistance observe for signs are and update the nurs most recent interver dated 8/4/23, and in pressure reducing winterventions were adevelopment of new R22's care sheet darequired assist of or transfers and ambulance. R22 to reposition of grooming, and baths completed on Thurs frequent repositioning bed and wheelchair highlighted instruction resident chair. R22's Amount Eater 10/31/23, indicated mostly ate 76-100%. R22's nursing programs.	rs on the left buttock and indicated the current ald show signs of a next review date as rease in size or a resolved indicated following facility resort for prevention of skin the ure reducing mattress, able to for toileting and repositioning, and symptoms of breakdown repromptly if noted. The intion on the care plan was adicated R22 required a synthetic wheelchair cushion. No new redded following the ressure ulcers. Attendicated R22 indicated R22 rewith a transfer belt for lating short distances, quired assist of one when row, and with dressing, and required a body audit redays, further, R22 required regand offloading while in the reduced to having a pressure ret lacked any information or had a cushion for the reclining and Task form dated 10/3/23, to variable appetite, however	F 6	86		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING _			C I1/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	vith a wedge comply type two diabetes a meals since admissing indicated skin was a history of a pressur oral nutritional suppressure oral nutritional suppressure oral nutritional suppressure oral nutritional suppressure discontinued due to was added to promove R22's nursing programment of the time. Respositioned every needed. R22's nutrition risk indicated R22 consequenced and received good acceptance askipped the snack. 7/19/23, was 110.2 upwards which was but weight could flust medication. R22's nursing programment or single programment or	mmary note dated 6/22/23 at ed R22 admitted to the facility ression fracture, malnutrition, and consumed 76 to 100% at sion. Additionally, the note clean dry and intact, and had a e injury to R22's sacrum. An element (ONS) was refusals and a p.m. snack	F 6	86		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		C 11/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		699	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 93 80TH STREET SOUTH DTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 686	a.m., indicated a late and R22's daughter wound on buttocks and therapy were not R22's nursing programment of the stated R22 had multiple and had a dressing. (A paste the wound healing envioration a wound upon return from the assessment was not R22's culinary programment.	ess note dated 8/4/23 at 8:21 e entry wound assessment was notified of a stage two and the practitioner, dietician,	F 686		
	increase as a result be appropriate to dimonitoring however assessment from 8/2 area to R22's coccy the wound remained recent wound assessment assessment from 8/2 area to R22's nursing programment of the wound assessment wound assessment from 8/2 area to R22's nursing programment fr	of a good appetite and would scontinue from high risk the dietician noted a wound 4/23, indicating a pressure x and body audits indicated dipresent, however a more sement was not available. ess note dated 9/26/23 at R22 had two pressure ulcers; tailbone), and one on the left			

PRINTED: 11/27/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C I 1/03/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	•	1700/2020	
				6993 80TH STREET SOUTH			
NORRIS S	QUARE			COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	Continued From page	ge 35	F 68	6			
	gluteal fold (the horizology).	zontal skin crease that forms An additional progress note d R22 had a new pressure					
	following orders: - 8/4/23 Boudreauxs 40% zinc oxide topic three times a day for	ary Report form indicated the butt paste external ointment cal. Apply to buttock topically pressure ulcer educate (aseline to area; may use coxide cream					
	buttocks (left gluteal area) to be done Moand as needed. Cleareas with normal satisfied by the wound, apply Matthe wound and cover	for both open areas on fold, and below the coccyx onday, Wednesday, Friday, eanse both buttocks open aline, pat dry with gauze, use th areas avoiding going into anuka hd dressing directly in er each area with a barrier film urs as needed and replace d or if it falls off.					
	R22's completed borfollowing: - On 6/21/23, which a healed pressure useful area of discoloreposition/offloading: - On 6/29/23, no skin - On 7/2/23, skin was dry and intact (CDI): - On 7/6/23, skin was - On 7/13/23, R22 has buttocks and skin was	s clean dry and intact clean, s CDI. ad blanchable redness to as intact. ad blanchable redness on					

Facility ID: 33301

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING _		11/03/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 686	rest of R22's skin wa- On 7/27/23, R22 had buttocks and butt paragraph on 8/3/23, R22 had gluteal folds and not gluteal fold and Bour applied and the rest on 8/10/23, R22 had buttocks and excorrabutt paste was applious on left gluteal fold at excoriated and wour on 8/24/23, body a stage two pressure buttock and treatment place. On 8/31/23, body pressure on the left redness on surround treatment was in place. On 9/7/23, the body pressure ulcer to the surrounding area on 9/14/23, R22 of fold pressure ulcer to the surrounding area on 9/21/23, The body pressure injury to the increase in size. On 9/28/23, the body pressure ulcers gluteal fold. On 10/5/23, the body pressure ulcers to lead on 10/12/23, the	paste was applied and the as CDI. ad blanchable redness to aste was applied. d blanchable redness on the excoriation on the left dreauxs Butt Paste was of the skin was CDI. ad blanchable redness to ation on left gluteal fold and ed. comments indicated pressure and treatment was in place. audit indicated R22 had a injury to the left gluteal and monitoring was in audit indicated R22 had gluteal fold and blanchable ding areas and wound ace. by audit form indicated a stage of the left gluteal fold and a plied after R22's shower. Continued with the left gluteal with blanchable redness on as. Dody audit form indicated the eleft gluteal fold and no dy audit form indicated R22 on the coccyx and the left dy audit indicated two eft buttock coccyx region. Cody audit indicated a coth the coccyx and left gluteal out the coccyx and left gluteal	F 6	86	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245637	B. WING _			C 11/03/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	injury on the coccystal of the skin issues were obtaining on both the control of the body audits lad of the wounds. R22's Bowel Bladder and glassian and spen recliner most of the Bowel Bladder and glassian and spen recliner. The assest transferred and was bowels and was charepositioned every and R22's Skin and Worform indicated a skin completed on the formula to the skin completed on the formula to the skin completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed on the formula to the skin and was completed to t	ody audit indicated a pressure and left gluteal fold. Soody audit indicated no new oserved and had a pressure occyx and left gluteal fold. Sked any kind of assessment eated R22 stayed in her time. Additionally, R22's Skin Risk assessment dated R22 self transferred to the timost of each shift in her issment indicated R22 self soccasionally incontinent of ecked, changed, and 2-3 hours and as needed.	F 6				
	pressure ulcer to the centimeters (cm) long documented as not tunneling (a passage under the skin) or unskin tissue extending goal of care for the healable - 8/25/23, the coccy 0.7 cm long by 0.8 0.5 cm and 10% of - 9/1/23, the coccy cm long by 0.6 cm with the long by 0.6 cm with the skin tissue extending goal of care for the healable - 8/25/23, the coccy 0.7 cm long by 0.8 cm long by 0.6 cm with the skin tissue extending goal of care for the healable - 8/25/23, the coccy 0.7 cm long by 0.8 cm long by 0.6 cm with the skin long by 0.	ge two in-house acquired e coccyx measuring 0.6 ng by 0.4 cm wide and was applicable for the depth, no geway of tissue destruction ndermining (destruction of ng under the skin edges. The wound was documented as ex pressure ulcer measured cm wide and had a depth of the wound contained slough. Expressure ulcer measured 0.7 wide and the depth was not of the wound contained					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			C 11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	identified as a stage cm long by 0.8 cm v and 10% of the would the section labeled, included check boxes such as cushion, air pump, none was included. Section 1.26/23, contained 8:29 a.m., a stage that measured 0.8 cm deep. At 8:33 a area to the coccyx of 9/26/23 and measure wide with a depth of wound contained slot the surrounding tiss repositioning program boxes under the section 10/2/23, at 1:47 p. pressure ulcer to the long by 0.9 cm wide contained 10% sloudent 10/10/23, at 1:24 pressure ulcer to the cm long by 1.1 cm v p.m., a stage three put that measured 1.1 cm of 10/26/23, at 9:25 a pressure ulcer to the cm long by 11.1 cm of 10/31/23, indicated that measured 1.2 cm of 10/31/23, indicated that measured 1.2 cm of 10/31/23, indicated that measured 1.2 cm	three ulcer measuring 0.8 wide with a depth of 0.5 cm and contained slough. Under "Additional Care" which it is of various interventions flow pad, or mattress with a licated. Two wound assessments: At aree coccyx pressure ulcer im long by 0.8 cm wide by 0.5 m., a stage three pressure documented as "New" as of ited 1.1 cm long by 0.7 cm 10.5 cm and 50% of the ough with 4 cm of redness to use. A cushion, turning and im was indicated in the check of intervention, "Additional Care". In., indicated a stage three is coccyx that measured 1 cm is by 0.5 cm deep and gh. In., indicated a stage three is coccyx that measured 0.8 wide by 0.5 cm deep. At 1:23 or essure ulcer to the coccyx im long by 0.9 cm wide and "Morth of the wound contained". In., indicated a stage three is coccyx that measured 1.1 wide by 0.3 cm deep. It is a stage three in coccyx that measured 1.1 wide by 0.3 cm deep. It is a stage three in coccyx that measured 1.1 wide by 0.3 cm deep. It is a stage three in long by 1.0 cm wide and onal form indicated 0.8 cm	F 6	86		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 686	form identified each coccyx. A record rethe facility requestinskin and wounds simpicture assessment and their measurem information was not between 5:48 p.m., she had irritation on heal and stated they had not spoken with bottom. R22 had a chair but did not had R22 was in. R22 had a chair and additional bed. R22's care she lacked interventions. During observation was in her room in head was bent forw. During interview at registered nurse (R recliner 90% of the the bed despite end R22's choice. RN-E have a cushion in the During interview and 7:25 a.m., R22 was had a circular type of was not in R22's reconstruction as sistent (Nat the facility for two latting assistant (Nat th	and Evaluation Assessment a wound was located on the equest form was provided to an all assessments related to ance admission including as that identified each wound anents, however the requested a entirely received. In observation on 10/30/23 and 5:50 p.m., R22 stated a her bottom that was hard to any provided a pillow to use, and any her about staying off her acircular cushion in another and a cushion in the recliner and a cushion in the wheel ally had an air mattress on her and a cushion in the recliner and a cushion in the recliner. In on 11/1/23 at 6:56 a.m., R22 and reclining chair and her	F 686		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING _			C 11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		1170072020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	not in R22's recliner morning when R22 is not have any type or she assisted her to it toileted and repositic continent. NA-B officushion to R22's recondended assist a positions in her chair for R22 to sleep in the During interview on stated R22 could not herself and when R2 cannot get up on he chair and needed as During interview on licensed practical nuwere measured once two pressure ulcers and the other on the clarified R22's left be stated it looked like wounds were not im the pressure ulcers R22 did not get off he well. LPN-B stated bathroom by herself recliner chair. During interview on manager (NM)-G stated in the pressure ulcers R22 did not get off herself recliner chair.	chair she slept in this got up and verified R22 did f cushion in her recliner when get up. NA-B stated they oned R22 and stated R22 was ered to apply the circular cliner chair and R22 accepted. day goes on, R22 got weaker and stated R22 could shift r and added they tried to push he bed as much as possible. 11/1/23 at 10:19 a.m., NA-C t get out of the recliner by 22 stood, she pushes off, but r own and just rocks in her	F 6	86		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		C 11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 686	stated R22 wished when asked about a R22's room, NM-G come from hospice in the cushion beca facility if they bring she had not followed were effective and cushion was in place. During interview on verified no wound a after 8/4/23, until 8/10/10/23, to 10/26/2 of assessments. Laproblem with putting when they had there manufacturer would recliner because the wouldn't slide out at hospice to look into the During interview on health unit coordinate hospice to look into the problem with putting with the problem with putting when they had there are cliner because the wouldn't slide out at hospice notes in the electronic medical recombination regarding cushion for the recliner because the wouldn't slide out at hospice notes in the electronic medical recombination for the recliner because the wouldn't slide out at hospice notes in the electronic medical recombination for the recliner because the would on R22's long by 0.9 cm wide measured the wound on R22's long by 0.9 cm wide measured the wound cm long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would on R22's long by 1 cm with the would measured the w	ner chair. NM-G further to only sleep in her chair and a circular cushion observed in stated the cushion could have and hoped the family brought use hospice should notify the tems in. NM-G further stated d up to see if interventions did not follow up to verify if a se. 11/1/23 at 1:14 p.m., LPN-B ssessments were completed 25/23. LPN-B stated from 23, they were missing a week PN-B further stated the g the cushion in the chair apy look at it, was the lin't approve a cushion in the ey couldn't guarantee it and that was why they asked it. 11/1/23 at 2:20 p.m., the tor (HUC)-H verified the e paper chart and in the ecord (EMR) lacked any and a cushion or follow up on a	F 686		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		l ` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING	ح			
		245637	B. WING		1	C 1/03/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	.,	
				6993 80TH STREET SOUTH			
NORRIS S	QUARE			COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	cm at 1 O'clock. RN new stage one press buttocks that measu wide. RN-F stated F her daughter gave h always use it and sta repositioning schedu got R22 a special cu circular cushion. RN new wound they ma different and verified were supposed to be completed on Wedn been some changes assessments were of were missed. RN-F not monitored they a because you cannot not assessing them interventions in place chair. During interview on director of nursing (E	I-F also stated R22 had a sure injury to R22's right inner red 0.7 cm long by 0.9 cm R22 did not want the cushion er and stated R22 didn't ated R22 was on a ale and occupational therapy ishion she thought was the I-F stated since R22 had a y have to do something I that wound assessments a done weekly and used to be esdays, but stated there had	F 68				
	five pages of a hand form dated 10/16/23 left gluteal fold meas wide by 0.5 cm deep 0.57 cm long by 0.66. During interview on stated she had the nodocumenting the worphone and it was dedated 10/16/23, did assessment was constated they were 100 stated they were	written note on a Body Audit The form indicated R22's sured 0.8 cm long by 0.76 cm and the coccyx measured cm wide by 0.5 cm deep. 11/2/23 at 8:25 a.m., LPN-B hobile application for und assessment on her leted so the assessment not pull over and stated the mpleted on 10/16/23, and 0% paperless and verified 22 was missing several					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
		245637	B. WING	_	11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		699	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 93 80TH STREET SOUTH DTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD F CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	SE COMPLETION
F 686	hospice RN stated, 10/27/23, and was I heal and was depended to heal and was depended from the house hold check on the status. During interview on hospice RN stated was in her chair to her recliner chair and further stated was not in her bed and stated was in her chair to her recliner chair and further wound was not. During interview on hospice RN stated In 11/1/23, regarding a first time she had her further stated she of and the nursing fact taking care of the wound measure. During interview on practitioner (NP)-J staking care of the wound measure. During interview on practitioner (NP)-J staking care of the wound measure. During interview on practitioner (NP)-J staking care of the wound measure. During interview on practitioner (NP)-J staking care of the wound measure. During interview on practitioner (NP)-J staking care of the wound measure. During interview on practitioner (NP)-J staking care of the wound measure. During interview on practitioner (NP)-J staking care of the wound measure. During interview on practitioner (NP)-J staking care of the wound measure. During interview on practitioner (NP)-J staking care of the wound measure.	11/2/23 at 10:52 a.m., the she just met R22 on hopeful R22's wounds would indent on her nutrition status. she just forwarded an email dicoordinator (HHC)-C to of a wound cushion. 11/2/23 at 11:02 a.m., she was not notified of a new aware R22 was not sleeping ed it would be important if R22 have an intervention for her urther stated wound important to complete to arventions were put in place if healing according to the plan. 11/2/23 at 12:34 p.m., HHC-C sent her an email on a cushion and stated it was the eard about a cushion and rdered a standard cushion illities wound care team was rounds and updating her on	F 686		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		PLETED
		245637	B. WING			C /03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPIDE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	pressure ulcers, you developing and once to make sure it does one pressure ulcer, y getting another one. During interview on stated wound assess according to their porminimum and would document wound as interventions in place to lie in bed. During interview on stated assessments and they were looking include trained median A policy, Skin Integring October 2022, indicated assessments and they were looking include trained median impaired skin integring ulcers/injuries; to impaired skin integring ulcer	se even if there were no want to see if there was one e one was present, you want n't worsen and if you have you are at additional risk of 11/2/23 at 1:27 p.m., DON sments should be completed blicy of every seven days at a have expected staff to sessments and additional e knowing R22 did not want 11/3/23 at 11:40 a.m., DON were not getting completed ag to adjust staff loads to cation aides. ty Management Policy dated ated it was the facility policy to sess, and monitor residents tions increase the risk for	F 6	86		

F 686 Continued From page 45 the resident. When a non surgical wound is discovered a new Wound Assessment is documented in point click care that includes the onset of the skin condition, type of wound, location, date, stage, length, width and depth; wound base description, surrounding skin description and if present drainage, odor, undermining, tunneling, and or pain. Documentation on the wound using the wound assessment with a structured progress note generating from the assessment should be done at least weekly, or more frequently depending on the wound characteristics or type dressing used Implement appropriate interventions and update care plan and nursing assistant assignment sheets. An avoidable pressure ulcer/injury means the resident developed a pressure ulcer/injury means that following: evaluate the resident's clinical condition and risk factors; define and implement interventions that are consistent with resident needs, resident goals, and professional standards of practice, monitor and evaluate the impact of the interventions; or revise the interventions as appropriate. F 755 Pharmacy Stros/Procedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) § 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) § 483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse.	l' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
INATION SOLARE Major D			245637	B. WING				
F 686 Continued From page 45 the resident. When a non surgical wound is discovered a new Wound Assessment is documented in point click care that includes the onset of the skin condition, type of wound, location, date, stage, length, width and depth; wound base description, surrounding skin description and if present drainage, odor, undermining, tunneling, and or pain. Documentation on the wound using the wound assessment with a structured progress note generating from the assessment should be done at least weekly, or more frequently depending on the wound characteristics or type dressing used. Implement appropriate interventions and update care plan and nursing assistant assignment sheets. An avoidable pressure ulcer/injury means the resident developed a pressure ulcer/injury and that the facility did not do one or more of the following: evaluate the resident's clinical condition and risk factors; define and implement interventions that are consistent with resident needs; resident goals, and professional standards of practice, monitor and evaluate the impact of the interventions; or revise the interventions as appropriate. F 755 Pharmacy Services The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in \$483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse.					6993 80TH STREET SOUTH	Ē		
the resident. When a non surgical wound is discovered a new Wound Assessment is documented in point click care that includes the onset of the skin condition, type of wound location, date, stage, length, width and depth; wound base description and if present drainage, odor, undermining, tunneling, and or pain. Documentation on the wound using the wound assessment with a structured progress note generating from the assessment should be done at least weekly, or more frequently depending on the wound characteristics or type dressing used implement appropriate interventions and update care plan and nursing assistant assignment sheets. An avoidable pressure ulcerifnjury means the resident developed a pressure ulcerifnjury and that the facility did not do one or more of the following: evaluate the resident's clinical condition and risk factors; define and implement interventions that are consistent with resident needs, resident goals, and professional standards of practice; monitor and evaluate the impact of the interventions; or revise the interventions as appropriate. F 755 FNFAME SPARMAGY Frocedures/Pharmacist/Records CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3) §483.45 Pharmacy Srcvices The facility must provide routine and emergency drugs and biologicals to its residents, or obtain them under an agreement described in S483.70(g). The facility may permit unlicensed personnel to administer drugs if State law permits, but only under the general supervision of a licensed nurse.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	I SHOULD BE		COMPLETION
§483.45(a) Procedures. A facility must provide	F 755	the resident. When a discovered a new Wo documented in point of onset of the skin conclocation, date, stage, wound base description and if presundermining, tunneling Documentation on the assessment with a stagenerating from the at least weekly, or mothe wound characteristical implement appropriate care plan and nursing sheets. An avoidable means the resident dulcer/injury and that the more of the following: clinical condition and implement intervention and implement interventions as appropriate care plan and standards of practices impact of the interventions as appropriate care plan and standards of practices impact of the interventions as appropriate care plan and biologicals them under an agree §483.45 Pharmacy Strock Products and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facility must providing and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facility personnel to administ permits, but only under a licensed nurse.	a non surgical wound is bund Assessment is click care that includes the clition, type of wound, length, width and depth; on, surrounding skin sent drainage, odor, ag, and or pain. It wound ructured progress note assessment should be done ore frequently depending on stics or type dressing used. It interventions and update a pressure ulcer/injury eveloped a pressure he facility did not do one or evaluate the resident's risk factors; define and ons that are consistent with ent goals, and professional and monitor and evaluate the ations; or revise the opriate. Evedures/Pharmacist/Records (1)-(3) ervices ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed for the general supervision of					11/28/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		(STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	11/00/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 755	Continued From pag	ge 46	F 755			
	that assure the accurate dispensing, and adn	rices (including procedures trate acquiring, receiving, ninistering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.				
	, ,	Consultation. The facility ain the services of a licensed				
	§483.45(b)(1) Provides consultation on all aspects of the provision of pharmacy services in the facility.					
	\ , , \ ,	lishes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in able an accurate				
	order and that an action is maintained and per This REQUIREMEN	mines that drug records are in count of all controlled drugs eriodically reconciled. T is not met as evidenced				
	review the facility fair	on, interview, and record led to ensure residents s according to physician's dent (R2) reviewed for		R2 Medication orders were reviewed accuracy, Medical Director was inform of med error and reviewed intervention and education. The provider proposed changing medication patch to pill form resident family refused.	ned ns d	
	Findings include:			DON and Clinical Coordinator reviewed current residents with skin patch	ed all	
	8/7/23, indicated several diagnoses of demendance behavioral distrubant anxiety disorder, and It further indicated Restaff for transfers and	num Data Set (MDS) dated verely impaired cognition and itia (severe) without ice, alzheimer's disease, disease, disease disorder. It was totally dependent on direquired extensive ther activities of daily living		medications and verified that skin pate were addressed, and care plans were updated when appropriate. All new admission orders will be reviewed for transdermal medications. The Medication Administration and Medication Error policy have been reviewed and no changes made.		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 755	included Rivastigmin milligrams (Mg)/24 h transdermally one tin and initial with black schedule. R2's care plan dated not able to self adminimervention for staff them per physician's R2's medication variatindicated during a book (RN)-C found 4 Rivis 8/16/23, 8/17/23, 8/1 R2's medication variatindicated during a book Rivastigmine patches second one was under R2's medication variatindicated family memorial R2's medication variatindicated family memorial R2's medication variatindicated family memorial R2's progress note of indicated during week Rivastigmine patches adverse effect, medicated, power of clinical coordinator (CNP) notified.	ers (last revised on 10/27/23), e patch 24 hour 9.5 our (hr). Apply 1 patch ne a day for dementia, date sharpie and remove per 7/31/23, indicated R2 was nister medications with an to set them up and admnister orders. ance report dated 8/19/23 ody audit registered nurse tigmine patches (dated 8/23, 8/19/23) on R2's back. ance report dated 8/26/23, ody audit RN-D found 2 of (one dated 8/26/23 and the ated) on R2's back. ance report dated 10/27/23, other (FM)-A discovered 2	F 75	All nurses will be educated in Medication Erropolicies. Education for nurses thromal Microlearning will emphasize skin assessment/evaluations, the dating initialing of medication patches, and to communicate to licensed nurses nurses will receive education prior after 11/28/23 Weekly medication administration will be performed by Clinical Coord on 10 % of residents for 8 weeks a include audits on R2 patch administration DON or designee will be responsible monitoring audits with a compliance of 90% or greater. DON or designed present the results in QAPI, per the administrator. Date Certain 11/28	or ough g and of how s. All to shift audits dinator and stration. See goal see will see	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 11/03/2023	
		245637 B. WING					
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	11/03/2023	
				6993 80TH STREET SOUTH			
NORRIS S	QUARE			COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	RRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	Continued From pag	ge 48	F 75	55			
	right middle part of haudit. Writer assess starting at the residence clear except for a new side of R2's back sign (8/26/23). When writer ight side, another part of her back. Work date and signature of with the medication. During an interview registered nurse (RNR Rivastigmine patched patched a Rivastigmine patched a Rivastigmine patch already. RN-Estate assumed the nignatch already.	ner back during the body ed the left part of the body ents head and found it to be ew patch on the upper left gned and dated for today ter turned R2 to assess the atch was found on the middle riter could not determine the on the patch but it was labeled name (Rivastigmine). on 11/1/23 at 2:25 p.m. N)-C stated he observed 4 es on R2's back. on 11/01/23 at 11:39 a.m., N)-B verified on 8/27/23 she estigmine patch and failed to om the previous day stating ght nurse had removed the es further stated "I knew I had patch, I just assumed it had					
	licensed practical number involved in the medi 8/19/23 regarding R LPN-A stated she has removing the old on LPN-A further stated shower day and was R2 ready and notice During an interview RN-E verified makin (8/19/23) regarding stating she had apple	on 11/01/23 at 12:40 p.m., urse (LPN)-A verified she was cation errors discovered on 2's Rivastigmine patches. ad placed a new patch without e for two days in a row. If the next day was R2's is helping the evening shift get ed three patches on her back. on 11/01/23 at 1:40 p.m., g a medication error R2's Rivastigmine patches lied a new patch without e and had assumed the aides					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245637	B. WING _		1	C 1/03/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	pharmacist stated Fused to help patient memories and help stated Rivastigmine for up to 30 hours a having too much Riseizures, falls, and Pharmacist stated in medications as a reunable to recall what was but that it was R2's consultant phat 10/30/23, indicated Rivastigmine patch every day. It further removed the old parpatch and measure failed multiple times daily doseage of 12 During an interview director of nursing (three medication er Rivastigmine patch 8/26/23, 10/27/23). The errors they identificated multiple times daily doseage of 12 During an interview director of nursing (three medication er Rivastigmine patch 8/26/23, 10/27/23). The errors they identificated in patch and it doesn't issue.	on 11/2/23 at 11:45 a.m., the Rivastigmine patches were as with dementia retain with attention. He further a can stay in a person's system and the adverse effects of vastigmine could result in complete delirium. The ne completed a review of R2's sult of these errors and was at the maximum dose per day included on the report. Armacist report dated R2 was receiving 24 hour 9.5 mg/24 hours indicated staff had not the before placing a new as to prevent the error had as It also indicated a maximum at mg per day. On 10/31/23 at 10:56 a.m. the DON) verified there were	F 7	55			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		11/03/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		699	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 80TH STREET SOUTH TTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 756	things to fix the probadministrator also so to follow the plan securors should not be a facility's medical modified on 5/21, in safe, effective and the provide an accurate system. It further incadminister medication attending physician Drug Regimen Revin CFR(s): 483.45(c)(1) The distribution of the resident's medical steps of the resident's medical	but it's not. We keep adding plem but it doesn't work. The stated he expected the nurses at in place and medication e occurring. ation administration policy dicated the facility will ensure imely drug therapy and and concise documentation dicated RN's, and LPN's will ons as ordered by the and/or nurse practioner. ew, Report Irregular, Act On 1/(2)(4)(5) gimen Review. Irug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a simple concern. eview must include a review dical chart. Charmacist must report any attending physician and the ector and director of nursing,	F 756		11/28/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245637	B. WING		C 11/03/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	11/03/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	SE COMPLETION	
F 756	(iii) The attending phresident's medical reirregularity has been action has been take be no change in the physician should do the resident's medical \$483.45(c)(5) The farmaintain policies and drug regimen review limited to, time fram the process and stewhen he or she identequires urgent action. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview failed to follow up or for 1 of 5 residents (unnecessary medical triangles). Findings include: R34's quarterly Minitures and the process of alzheir depressive disorder required substantial daily living (ADL), mantidepressant 7/7 without attempting and (GDR) and not not econtraindicated. R34's care plan date used antidepressant and date a	hysician must document in the ecord that the identified in reviewed and what, if any, en to address it. If there is to medication, the attending cument his or her rationale in al record. Accility must develop and deprocedures for the monthly of that include, but are not es for the different steps in posthe pharmacist must take on to protect the resident. The is not met as evidenced and record review the facility in pharmacy recommendations R34) reviewed for ations. The important indicated R34 assistance with activities of obility, and received an days in the lookback perioding gradual dose reduction	F 756	On 10/31/2023 a pharmacy report wa completed by the provider. The provid declined the pharmacy's recommendation. R 34, pharmacy recommendation dated 6/14/23 was completed on 10/31/23, the provider declined the recommendation, and no changes were made to the medication administration for R34. A facility audit was completed to verify completion of any potential outstandin pharmacy recommendations. As of 11/16/2023 there are no outstanding pharmacy recommendations per pharmacy report dated 11/16/2023. The Clinical Medication Review Policy was reviewed, and no changes made. Nurse leadership will be educated on the Clinical Medication Review policy. The DON will receive monthly pharmacy recommendation report and ensure	g	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILDING	71. BOILDING		С	
		245637	245637 B. WING		1	11/03/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	E		
NORRIS S	OLIADE			6993 80TH STREET SOUTH			
NORKIS S	QUARE			COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	Continued From page	e 52	F 75	56			
F 756	my physician to consclinically appropriate. R34's physician's ord Lexapro oral tablet 20 Oxalate). Give 20 mil morning for major de R34's pharmacy cons 6/14/23, indicated R3 milligrams (mg) daily disorder (MDD), a domaximum recommendaily in those 60 year resident also received day at hour of sleep (further indicated a received at the received daily if warranted. The lacked a physician's in recommendation. During an interview of director of nursing (Director of nurs	ders dated 4/5/23, indicated milligrams (Escitalopram digrams by mouth in the pressive disorder. Sultation report dated at receives Escitalopram 20 for major depressive see which exceeds the aded daily dose of 10 mg ars of age and older. The sequetiapine 100 mg every (QHS) for psychosis. It commendation to bram for risk versus benefit of ering a decrease to 10 mg are pharmacy constultation are ponse to the separate of the pharmacy constultation are proposed to the separate of the pharmacy recommendation on the physician/NP are grecommendation on the physician of the physician at the physician at the physician at the physician and it was a "messy acies acies and it was a "messy acies acies acies acies acies acies acies acies acie	F 75	provider responds to the recommendations per the policition of Pharmacist, Medical Director Nurse Practitioner were given review on 11/22/2023, which is following the medication reginguidelines, importance of command policies and procedures. Monthly audits will be perform of pharmacy recommendation received from the monthly phareview to ensure compliance the audit will also include the and pharmacists' recommend Monthly audits will be shared physician and pharmacists. DON or designee will be responditoring compliance and reshared in QAPI, the pharmacimedical director will give furth if the compliance is below 90% administrator will oversight encompliance. Date Certain 11/2	and the the policy to includes ne nmunication ed on 10% as once armacy x 3 months, physicians' dations. with onsible for esults will be ist and ner guidance %. The asuring		
	but not received.	STRUCTIO TTUO TOQUOCIOU					

F5637005

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF COTTAGE GROVE			` ′	E SURVEY PLETED	
		245637	B. WING			11/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE			6	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	K 0	00			
	FIRE SAFETY	tu Codo oumeov veco					
	conducted by the Manufacter Public Safety, State 11/01/2023. At the SQUARE was found requirements for particular (NFPA) 101, Life Safe (NFPA) 101, Life (NF	at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 e and the 2012 edition of					
	ALLEGATION OF CONTROL	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.					
	ONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO VISUBSTANTIAL CON	F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION.					
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FOI DEFICIENCIES (K-	R THE FIRE SAFETY					
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION).					
_ABORATOR\	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF COTTAGE GROVE			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING_		11/	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From particle Healthcare Fire Instate Fire Marshal 445 Minnesota St., St. Paul, MN 55101 By email to: FM.HC.Inspections	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR @state.mn.us	K 0	00		
	THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR EACH DEFICIENCY MUST INCLUDE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 1. A detailed description of the corrective action taken or planned to correct the deficiency. 2. Address the measures that will be put in place to ensure the deficiency does not reoccur. 3. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor future performance to ensure solutions are sustained. 4. Identify who is responsible for the corrective actions and monitoring of compliance. 5. The actual or proposed date for completion of the remedy.					
	Norris Square was determined to be of System. The facility full corridor smoke	is a 2 story building with no constructed in 2018 and was f Type II(222) construction. ected by a full fire sprinkler has a fire alarm system with detection, resident rooms and corridors that are monitored				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	ING 0	E CONSTRUCTION 11 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF ROVE	S OF (X3) DAT	
		245637	B. WING	i		11/	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	for automatic fire de The facility has a ca census of 35 at the	epartment notification. apacity of 78 beds and had a time of the survey.	K	000			
K 324 SS=D	NOT MET as evide	42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is nced by:	K	324			12/15/23
	with NFPA 96, Stan and Fire Protection Operations, unless: *residential cooking appliances such as toasters) are used tooking in accordant *cooking facilities compartments with with the conditions or *cooking facilities and accordant	ing equipment (i.e., small microwaves, hot plates, for food warming or limited ince with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2. open to the corridor in smoke 30 or fewer patients comply under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, in smoke compartments with a comply with conditions under .4. Totected according to NFPA 96 quired to be enclosed as ut shall not be open to the			This Plan of Correction and the responses to each F-Tag are submaintain certification in the Medica Medicaid programs and constitute	are and	

						<u> </u>	
	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	ING	01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING	<u> </u>		11/(01/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	01/2020
NODDIS	SQUARE			6	993 80TH STREET SOUTH		
NOINIO	JQUAIL			С	OTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 324	an isolated impact of facility. Findings Include: On 11/01/2023 between the store of the store. An interview with the verified this deficient.	ge 3 on the residents within the veen 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, the Physical Therapy / apy Area that the residential a 120 min time-out protective the Maintenance Director and finding at the time of	K	324	credible allegation of compliance. T written responses do not constitute admission of noncompliance or agreement with any findings stated the F-Tags. The facility reserves its to dispute all findings and deficienci any appropriate forum, including in independent dispute resolution, or, appealable remedies are subseque imposed, by timely appeal to the Departmental Appeals Board.	an under right ies in an if	
	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System A fire alarm system accordance with an with the requirement Electric Code, and	- Testing and Maintenance - Testing and Maintenance is tested and maintained in approved program complying ats of NFPA 70, National NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm be Records of system	K	345	The residential stove in the Physical Therapy /Occupational Therapy Are be made to conform to the requirent of the NFPA 101 (2012) Life Safety section 19.3.2.5, 19.3.2.5.3 (9). A 120-minute time-out protective devibe installed by December 15th, 202 The Environmental Services Director (ESD) will be responsible for ensuring device is properly installed by the decertain. A recurring task to inspect test this device semi-annually will be entered into the Electronic Work Or System by the Regional Engineer of before December 15th, 2023.	ea will nents Code ice will 3. or ng this ate and e der	12/15/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	ING	01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			11/0	01/2023
NORRIS	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE	TEMENT OF DEFIOIENCE		69	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 993 80TH STREET SOUTH OTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 345	available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NF This REQUIREMEN by: Based on a review and staff interview, sensitivity testing of NFPA 101 (2012 ec sections 19.3.4.1, 9 edition), National Fi section 14.4.5.3. Thave a widespread the facility. Findings include: On 11/01/2023 betwit was revealed by a documentation that to fire alarm device review. An interview with the	enance and testing are readily		345	The Fire Alarm Control Panel (FAC constantly monitors the sensitivity stof the fire alarm system devices. A of the status of the fire alarm system devices can be downloaded from the FACP at any time. To meet the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, Nation Alarm and Signaling Code, that recessive macceptance, maintenance a testing are readily available. (9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 the annual Fire Alarm System inspectonducted by a qualified contractor include downloading a copy from the FACP of the fire alarm system device sensitivity test at the time of the inspection. The ESD will be resport for obtaining this inspection report a ensuring that it is readily available to AHJ. The Regional Engineering Mawill check for this sensitivity testing during the Annual facilities Review documentation inspection. The ESD obtain a current copy of the sensitiv report from the FACP and place it we Fire Alarm System inspection record	tatus report n e al Fire ords of nd 2) ection will e ce nsible and o the anager report D will ity vith the	
K 353 SS=F	Sprinkler System - CFR(s): NFPA 101	Maintenance and Testing	K	353		_	12/15/23
	Automatic sprinkler	Maintenance and Testing and standpipe systems are and maintained in accordance					

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPER CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPER CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPER CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPER CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF COTTAGE GROVE					
NORRIS SQUARE CX4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROCK CONTRICTOR APPROPRIATE COMPAIL TAG			245637	B. WING		11/0	01/2023		
Regulatory or Lsc identifying information PREFIX TAG CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY					6993 80TH STREET SOUTH	•			
with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, a review of available documentation, and staff interview the facility failed to inspect and maintain the sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 4.6.12, 9.7.5, 9.7.6, NFPA 25 (2011 edition) Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintenance of Water-Based Fire Protection Systems, section(s), 4.3, 4.4, 5.1.1.1, NFPA 13 (2010 edition), Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, section(s), 8.1, 8.5.6. These deficient findings could have a widespread impact on the residents within the facility.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
will be responsible for rearranging these 1. On 11/01/2023 between 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, it was revealed by observation that in the following resident rooms there were items stacked or stored vertically closer that 18 inches will be responsible for rearranging these stored items to meet the required distance. The ESD will conduct documented training with the housekeeping and engineering staff to be	K 353	with NFPA 25, Stant Testing, and Maintal Protection Systems maintenance, inspermaintained in a sector available. a) Date sprinkler some system some system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation documentation, and failed to inspect and system in accordance dition), Life Safety 9.7.6, NFPA 25 (20 Inspection, Testing, Water-Based Fire Factor of the Inspection	dard for the Inspection, ining of Water-based Fire and Records of system design, ection and testing are cure location and readily system last checked system test supply source. KS information on coverage for a partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25 NT is not met as evidenced at staff interview the facility dimaintain the sprinkler and Maintenance of Protection Systems, section(s), FPA 13 (2010 edition), stallation of Sprinkler Systems, 6. These deficient findings pread impact on the residents of the coms there were items		1. To meet the requirements of N 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Cosections 4.6.12, 9.7.5, 9.7.6, NFPA (2011 edition) Standard for the Instead Testing, and Maintenance of Wate Based Fire Protection Systems, section(s), 4.3, 4.4, 5.1.1.1., NFPA 2010 edition), Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, section(s), 8.1, 8.5.6.the items starstored vertically closer than 18 ince the fire sprinkler heads in rooms 2 114 will be rearranged to be no clothan 18 from the sprinkler heads of before December 15th, 2023. The will be responsible for rearranging stored items to meet the required distance. The ESD will conduct documented training with the	de, 25 pection, r- 13 (these or ESD these			

CLIVILI	13 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	VID NO.	0936-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	ING 0	E CONSTRUCTION 101 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF ROVE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING	i		11/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE			69	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 993 80TH STREET SOUTH OTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
K 353	PM, it was revealed documentation that presented to confirm the fire sprinkler system. An interview with the	ge 6 etween 10:00 AM and 2:30 I by a review of available there was no documentation in that quarterly inspections of stem are being conducted. e Maintenance Director ent findings at the time of	K3	353	distance requirement of storage to sprinkler heads while they are conditheir duties in resident rooms by December 15th, 2023. 2. To meet the requirements of NI 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Cod sections 4.6.12, 9.7.5, 9.7.6, NFPA (2011 edition) Standard for the Insp. Testing, and Maintenance of Water Based Fire Protection Systems, section(s), 4.3, 4.4, 5.1.1.1., NFPA 2010 edition), Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems, section(s), 8.1, 8.5.6 the required quarterly inspections of the fire spri system will be conducted and documented as required. The ESD proxy will be responsible for conduct these inspections are completed as required. A recurring task entry will made in the Electronic Work Order System by the Regional Engineering Manager by December 15th, 2023, Regional Engineering Manager will the documentation for these quarter inspections during the document reportion of the Appual Engility Poving	FPA e, 25 bection, - 13 (nkler or his cting solven	
	Portable Fire Exting CFR(s): NFPA 101	guishers	K 3	355	portion of the Annual Facility Review	vv	12/15/23
		uishers are selected, installed, ntained in accordance with for Portable Fire					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF SE GROVE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245637	B. WING		11/01/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
	by: Based on observate facility failed to proper extinguishers in acceptation), Life Safety 9.7.4.1, and NFPA Portable Fire Exting 7.1.2.2, 7.2.1.2, 7.2.1.1.1, 7.3.2.4 Thave a widespread the facility. Findings include: On 11/01/2023 betwit was revealed by offire extinguishers w 2023: CC L2 01 / 0 08 / 09 / 10 / 11 / 12 An interview with the verified these deficitions discovery.	ion and staff interview, the perly inspect, and maintain fire cordance with NFPA 101 (2012 Code, sections 19.3.5.12, 10 (2010 edition), Standard for guishers, section 7.1.1, .4.3, 7.2.4.4, 7.2.4.5,, nese deficient findings could impact on the residents within ween 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, observation, that the following ere not inspected in October 6 / 07 / 08 / 09 and CC L1 07 / 2 / Sprinkler Riser Room. The Maintenance Director ent findings at the time of	K 3	Portable fire extinguishers are sinstalled, inspected, and maintain accordance with NFPA 10, Stand Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 Based on observation and staff if the facility failed to properly inspermaintain fire extinguishers in account with NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Lift Code, sections 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4. NFPA 10 (2010 edition), Standard for Portable Fire Exting section 7.1.1, 7.1.2.2, 7.2.1.2, 7.2.4.4, 7.2.4.5,, 7.3.1.1.1, 7.3.2. To meet the requirements for material portable fire extinguishers, the Endowment of the extinguishers is current and complete, and that the monthly in is completed by the ESD or his proposed by the ESD or his proposed by the ESD or his proposed by the extinguishers during the annual into ensure no fire extinguishers have unaccounted for. A recurring task annual audit will be entered into Electronic Work Order System by Regional Engineering Manager will spot of extinguisher inspection cards du Annual Facility Review.	ned in dard for nterview, ect, and cordance fe Safety 1, and guishers, 2.4.3, 4 aintaining SD shall monthly ad nspection proxy by will nspection ave been k for this the y the by onal neck fire ring the
K 372 SS=F	Subdivision of Build CFR(s): NFPA 101	ling Spaces - Smoke Barrie	K 3	72	12/15/23
	Subdivision of Build	ling Spaces - Smoke Barrier			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF COTTAGE GROVE			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING			11/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE			69	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 93 80TH STREET SOUTH OTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	Κ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 372	least a one hour fire constructed in accorbarriers shall be peratrium wall. Smoke duct penetrations of 18.3.7.3, 18.3.7.4, 10 Describe any mech in REMARKS. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review and staff interview, and inspect smoke (2012 edition), Life 19.3.7.3, 8.5.5, and could have a wides within the facility. Findings include: On 11/01/2023 between the confirming of the confirming the string in occurring. An interview with the confirming the confirming of the confirmi	all be constructed to provide at a resistance rating and rdance with 8.5. Smoke rmitted to terminate at an dampers are not required in fully ducted HVAC systems. 18.3.7.5, 8.3 anical smoke control system NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to maintain / fire dampers per NFPA 101 Safety Code, sections 8.6.7.1 This deficient finding pread impact on the residents ween 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM, a review of available no documentation was hat fire / smoke damper	K 3	72	To meet the requirements of NFPA (2012) Life Safety Code sections19. 8.5.5, and 8.6.7.1 the 4-year fire/sm damper test and inspection will be completed by December 15th, 2023 ESD shall be responsible for ensurir requirement is met. A recurring task be entered into the Electronic Work System by the Regional Engineering Manager by December 15th, 2023.	3.7.3, oke . The ng this k shall Order	
K 712 SS=F	discovery. Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 7	12			12/15/23
		e transmission of a fire alarm on of emergency fire					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	ING (01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF	` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245637	B. WING			11/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE			69	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 993 80TH STREET SOUTH OTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 761	unexpected times used least quarterly on exwith procedures and established routines between 9:00 PM as announcement may alarms. 18.7.1.4 through 18.7 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review and staff interview, fire drills per NFPA Code, sections 19.7 could have a wides within the facility. Findings include: On 11/01/2023 betwit was revealed by redocumentation that presented to confirm conducted for 1st sections. An interview with M this deficient finding. Maintenance, Inspective doors assembly annually in accordance annually in accordance.	s are held at expected and inder varying conditions, at ach shift. The staff is familiar d is aware that drills are part of . Where drills are conducted and 6:00 AM, a coded by be used instead of audible 3.7.1.7 NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to conduct 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety 7.1. This deficient finding pread impact on the residents even 10:00 AM and 2:30 PM,		712	Fire Drills will be conducted at leas quarterly on each shift at expected unexpected times and varying conducting as required per NFPA 101 (2012 eduted Life Safety Code, sections 19.7.1. ESD or his proxy will be responsible conducting fire drills in a timely mare The ESD will develop a yearly scheoutlook Calendar indicating times a places where fire drills will be held a December 15th, 2023. He will share calendar with the Campus Administ and the Regional Engineering Mana December 15th, 2023. The safety committee will review fire drills each meeting for the previous period for compliance and training. The Region Engineering Manager will review the drill reports during the document reportion of the Annual Facility Review	and ditions dition), The e for and by this trator ager by he fire view	12/15/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF E GROVE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245637	B. WING		11/01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLÉTION
K 761 K 914 SS=F	Non-rated doors, in patient rooms and stroutinely inspected maintenance prograted individuals perform testing possess know that demonstrates at Written records of it maintained and are 18.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC 5.2, 5.2.3 (NFPA 80 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on document the facility failed to NFPA 101 (2012 edsections 7.2.1.15, as sections 5.2.1. This widespread impact facility. Findings include: On 11/01/2023 betwit was revealed by a documentation that doors / assemblies 10/28/2022. An interview with the verified this deficient discovery. Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems Hospital-grade received.	cluding corridor doors to smoke barrier doors, are as part of the facility am. ing the door inspections and owledge, training or experience ability. Inspection and testing are available for review.	K 7	The requirement for inspecting fire doors in the NFPA 101 (2012) Life Code and NFPA 80 (2010 edition), sections 5.2.1. will be met by Dece 15th, 2023, and annually thereafte recurring task will be entered into the Electronic Work Order System by Regional Engineering Manager by December 15th, 2023, with the nece cadence based on the conclusion current testing. The ESD or his peresponsible for properly conducting the documentation was were conducted to the Annual Facility Review. The committee will annually review the inspection documentation.	ember r. A the the of the roxy will cting this 3. The I ensure npleted ortion safety

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	ING	01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF	COMPLETED		
		245637	B. WING			11/0	1/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE			69	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 914	installation, replaced testing is performed documented performisted as hospital-gradested at intervals risolation monitors (intervals of less that actuating the LIM to which activates bot LIM circuits with aumanual test is performed to 12 months 6.3.3.3.2 after any electric distribution maintained of requirepairs or modificate area tested, and re 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMED by: Based on a review and staff interview, electrical receptacle NFPA 99 (2012 edit Code, section(s) 6. deficient finding control on the residents with twas revealed by a documentation that outlet testing was a not include the test room(s).	nistered, are tested after initial ement or servicing. Additional d at intervals defined by mance data. Receptacles not rade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line LIM), if installed, are tested at an or equal to one month by est switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, h visual and audible alarm. For tomated self-testing, this ormed at intervals less than or a LIM circuits are tested per repair or renovation to the system. Records are red tests and associated alons, containing date, room or sults. NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to conduct the testing in resident rooms per tion), Health Care Facilities 3.3.2, 6.3.4, 6.3.4.2. This all have a widespread impact		914	The requirement for testing electric receptacles at patient bed and care locations in per NFPA 99 (2012 editi Health Care Facilities Code, section 6.3.3.2, 6.3.4, 6.3.4.2. will be met by December 15th, 2023, and annually thereafter. A recurring task will be entered into the Electronic Work Ord System by the Regional Engineering Manager by December 15th, 2023, the new cadence based on the condo of the current inspection. The ESD proxy will be responsible for conduct this inspection by December 15th, 2 The ESD will be responsible for ensthat all receptacles which require inspection are inspected annually. T Regional Engineering Manager will of the conduction of the current inspected annually.	ion), i(s) der with clusion or his ting 2023. uring he		

PRINTED: 11/29/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF **COTTAGE GROVE** B. WING _____ 245637 11/01/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH **NORRIS SQUARE** COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X4) ID (X5)COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 914 | Continued From page 12 K 914 verified this deficient finding at the time of that the annual receptacle inspections were completed during the documentation discovery. review portion of the Annual Facility Review. The safety committee will annually review the door inspection documentation. The ESD will be responsible for ensuring that electrical receptacles are inspected after any service or replacement work is done. Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storag K 923 12/15/23 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=F Gas Equipment - Cylinder and Container Storage Greater than or equal to 3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are designed, constructed, and ventilated in accordance with 5.1.3.3.2 and 5.1.3.3.3. >300 but <3,000 cubic feet Storage locations are outdoors in an enclosure or within an enclosed interior space of non- or limited-combustible construction, with door (or gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing gases are not stored with flammables, and are separated from combustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of noncombustible construction having a minimum 1/2 hr. fire protection rating. Less than or equal to 300 cubic feet In a single smoke compartment, individual cylinders available for immediate use in patient care areas with an aggregate volume of less than or equal to 300 cubic feet are not required to be stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2. A precautionary sign readable from 5 feet is on each door or gate of a cylinder storage room, where the sign includes the wording as a minimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES)

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - PRESBYTERIAN HOMES OF GE GROVE	COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING		11/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923	of which they are recognitive cylinders. When facilities are cylinders are cylinders. When facilities are marked to avoid in the open are produced facility failed to mai storage and manage edition), Health Cardinest facility. Findings include: 1. On 11/01/2023 be PM, it was revealed Gas (O2) Storage empty / full cylinder. 2. On 11/01/2023 be PM, it was revealed Med Gas (O2) Storage empty / full cylinder. 3. On 11/01/2023 be PM, it was revealed Med Gas (O2) Storage empty / full cylinder. 3. On 11/01/2023 be PM, it was revealed Med Gas (O2) Storage empty / full cylinder.	NO SMOKING." so cylinders are used in order eceived from the supplier. e segregated from full cility employs cylinders with auge, a threshold pressure is established. Empty cylinders did confusion. Cylinders stored tected from weather. 3, 11.3.4, 11.6.5 (NFPA 99) NT is not met as evidenced it in and staff interview, the intain proper medical gas gement per NFPA 99 (2012 re Facilities Code, sections cient findings could have a con the residents within the interview of the inter		1. To comply with the requiremen NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Ca Facilities Code, sections11.6.5. the Gas cylinders in the Med Gas storaroom will be segregated by whethe cylinders are full or not full (empty) cylinders that are not full will be considered empty. All Med Gas cy will be labeled FULL or Empty and FULL and EMPTY cylinders will be upright in separate racks. The ES his proxy will be responsible for maintaining this separation. A wee recurring task to inspect the Med Storage room for compliance will be entered into the Electronic Work O System and the ESD or his proxy we responsible for ensuring the task is completed in a timely manner. The Gas storage room will be inspected compliance by the Regional Engine Manager during the building inspect portion of the Annual Facilities Rev 2. To comply with the requiremen NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Ca Facilities Code, sections11.6.5, the Gas storage room door will be always to the sections of the Annual Facilities Rev 2. To comply with the requiremen NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Ca Facilities Code, sections11.6.5, the Gas storage room door will be always to the sections of the Annual Facilities Rev 2.	re Med age r the All linders the stored D or kly as r der vill be the for ering tion iew. ts of re Med	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			A. BUILD	DING	` '	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245637	B. WING	1		11/0	01/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SQUARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6993 80TH STREET SOUTH COTTAGE GROVE, MN 55016			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923	Continued From pa discovery.	ge 14		923	kept closed and securely locked. TESD will be responsible for ensurin room can be made secure by Dece 15th, 2023. The ESD will train the housekeeping and engineering staff always be aware of the Med Gas stroom door security by December 192023. During the weekly task by engineering staff to check the storathe Med Gas cylinders, the door sewill be checked. 3. To comply with the requirement NFPA 99 (2012 edition), Health Car Facilities Code, sections11.6.5, no combustible storage will be allowed Med Gas storage room. During the weekly task to check the Med Gas storage room cylinder storage and security, the engineering staff will a inspect for combustible storage and remove if found. The ESD or his probe responsible for ensuring this we task is completed in a timely manner.	g the mber of to cority door lso door lso door lso dour ekly	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered January 3, 2024

Administrator Norris Square 6993 80th Street South Cottage Grove, MN 55016

RE: CCN: 245637

Cycle Start Date: November 3, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On November 14, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On December 21, 2023 the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of December 15, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective November 29, 2023 be discontinued as of December 15, 2023. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of November 14, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from November 29, 2023. This does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: Melissa.Poepping@state.mn.us